

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/3/2023 8:00 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

**Supreme Court Case No. 101542-9
(Court of Appeals Case No. 38657-1-III)**

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FUTUREWISE,

Respondent,

v.

SPOKANE COUNTY,

Petitioner,

and

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondent.

**FUTUREWISE'S ANSWER TO SPOKANE COUNTY'S
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

(Treated as an Answer to Petition for Review)

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 Second Ave. Ste. 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
(206) 343-0681 Ext. 102/ Mobile 206-853-6077
Email: tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for Futurewise

CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of the Case	1
III. Argument.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Principles of Statutory Construction	5
C. Rules for Interpreting Regulations	5
D. Capital Facilities Plan Element (CFP) Requirements. ..	6
E. The Court of Appeals decision is not overbroad and is consistent with the plan language of the GMA.....	8
1. The CFP must address all capital facilities.	8
2. The Court’s holding does not require counties to plan for or provide urban services in rural areas.....	15
F. The Court of Appeals decision in this case does not abrogate WAC 365-196-840(2), WAC 365-196- 415(2)(b)(ii)(B) or (5), WAC 365-196-425(4)(c), or WAC 365-196-440(2)(g)(iii). Read together with the other procedural criteria these regulations require capital facility planning for all public capital facilities.....	18
G. The Court of Appeals decision provides the necessary guidance to counties and cities that fully plan under the GMA.....	27
IV. Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Service.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority Page Number

CASES

City of Seattle v. Allison, 148 Wn.2d 75, 59 P.3d 85 (2002) 7
King Cty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.
(Soccer Fields), 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000) 6
Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 154
Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005) 10

STATUTES

Ch. 154, Laws of 2002 9
RCW 36.70A.010 13
RCW 36.70A.020 6, 13
RCW 36.70A.020(12) 6, 10, 29
RCW 36.70A.030 15, 22, 24
RCW 36.70A.040 6
RCW 36.70A.070 passim
RCW 36.70A.110 17, 18
RCW 36.70A.130 7

RULES

Rule of Appellate Procedure (RAP) 13.4 4, 30

REGULATIONS

WAC 365-196-020 18
WAC 365-196-415 passim
WAC 365-196-425 passim
WAC 365-196-440 passim
WAC 365-196-840 passim

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD DECISIONS

McVittie v. Snohomish County (McVittie VI), CPSGMHB Case
No. 01-3-0002, Final Decision and Order (July 25, 2001) .. 29

Wilma et al., v. Stevens County, EWGMHB Case No. 06-1-0009c, Final Decision and Order (March 12, 2007), 2007 WL 1153336 29
